STAFF COMMENTS
HEARING DATE: October 8, 2024

Hamilton

A-24:193 — 51-53 West Avenue North, Hamilton

Recommendation:
Development Planning - Approve

Proposed Conditions:

Proposed Notes:

Caution: Notwithstanding current surface conditions, the property has been determined to be an area
of archaeological potential. Although an archaeological assessment is not required by the City of
Hamilton, the proponent is cautioned that during development activities, should deeply buried
archaeological materials be found on the property the Ontario Ministry of Citizenship and
Multiculturalism (MCM) should be notified immediately (416-212-8886). In the event that human
remains are encountered during construction, the proponent should immediately contact both MCM
and the Registrar or Deputy Registrar of the Cemeteries Regulation Unit of the Ministry of Government
and Consumer Services (416-212-7499).
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Development Planning:

Background

The purpose of this application is to allow for a reduction to the required minimum lot width of 7.5
metres to 7.21 metres, in support of a consent to sever application to sever the existing semi-

detached dwelling on the subject lands. The following variances are being sought:

2. A minimum lot width of 7.21 metres shall be permitted instead of the minimum required lot
width of 7.5 metres.

The following is being sought through the severance:

Frontage Depth Area
SEVERED LANDS | 7.81 mt 37.04 m+ 242.12 m2+
RETAINED LANDS | 7.21 m% 37.04 mt 240.96 m2+

Urban Hamilton Official Plan

The subject property is designated as “Downtown Mixed-Use Area” on Schedule E1 -Urban Land Use
Designations in the Urban Hamilton Official Plan. The Downtown Mixed-Use Area designation permits
a broad range of residential uses, including semi-detached dwellings.

Downtown Hamilton Secondary Plan

The subject property is located in the Downtown Hamilton Secondary Plan and designated as
“‘Downtown Residential” on Land Use Plan Map B.6.1-1 and identified as “Low-rise 2” on Map B.6.1-
2. This land use designation permits semi-detached dwellings.

The following Urban Hamilton Official Plan policies are applicable, among others:

Policy B.2.4.1.4 states that “Residential intensification developments within the built-up area shall be
evaluated based on the following criteria:

m) balanced evaluation of the criteria in b) through |), as follows;

n) the relationship of the proposed development to existing neighbourhood character so that it
builds upon desirable established patterns and built form;

o) the contribution of the proposed development to maintaining and achieving a range of dwelling
types and tenures;
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p) the compatible integration of the proposed development with the surrounding area in terms of
use, scale, form and character. In this regard, the City encourages the use of innovative and
creative urban design techniques;

q) the contribution of the proposed development to achieving the planned urban structure as
described in Section E.2.0 — Urban Structure;

r) existing and planned water, wastewater and stormwater capacity;

s) the incorporation and utilization of green infrastructure and sustainable design elements in the
proposed development;

t) the contribution of the proposed development to supporting and facilitating active
transportation modes;

u) the contribution of the development to be transit-supportive and supporting the use of existing
and planned local and regional transit services;

v) the availability and location of existing and proposed public community facilities/services;

w) the ability of the development to retain and/or enhance the natural attributes of the site and
surrounding community including, but not limited to native vegetation and trees; and,

x) compliance of the proposed development with all other applicable policies.”

Staff have completed an analysis of the proposal against Policy B.2.4.1.4 and are satisfied that the
proposed severance conforms to the residential intensification policies found in Chapter B of the
Urban Hamilton Official Plan. The site consists of an existing semi-detached dwelling, and no new
structures are being proposed. Staff recognize the proposed development and its relationship to the
existing neighbourhood character and do not have any concerns as they are existing semi-detached
dwellings that are proposed to remain. The proposed lot size and configuration is consistent with the
existing lot fabric along the street and to adjacent lots. Staff defer to development engineering staff on
comments of planned water, wastewater and stormwater capacity. Staff are in support of the
proposed severance as requested.

Policy F.1.14.3.4 states that consents for new lot creation for both the severed and retained lands for
mixed uses, commercial, institutional, or open space uses in the Commercial/ Mixed Use and
Institutional designation shall be permitted provided the following conditions are met:

f) the lots severed for commercial, institutional or open space uses shall comply with the policies
of this Plan including secondary plans, where one exists;

g) The lots are in conformity with the Zoning By-law or a minor variance is approved;
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h) the lots severed for residential uses, including mixed use buildings which contain residential
uses shall comply with Section B.2.4 — Residential Intensification Policies, Section B.3.3 —
Urban Design Policies, Section E.3.0 — Neighbourhoods Designation and any other relevant
policies of this Plan;

i) the lots are fully serviced by municipal water and wastewater systems; and,
j) the lots have frontage on a public road.”

Staff have completed an analysis of the proposal against Policy F.1.14.3.4 and are satisfied that the
proposed severance conforms to the above noted lot creation policies found in Chapter F of the
Urban Hamilton Official Plan. A concurrent Minor variance is being applied for to bring the proposal
into conformity with the Zoning By-law to meet policy of F.1.14.3.4 b). The severed lots conform to the
residential intensification policies found in Chapter B of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan, as noted
above. The lots have municipal servicing and have frontage onto a public road. Staff support the
severance application.

Archaeology:

The subject property meets three (3) of the ten criteria used by the City of Hamilton and Ministry of
Citizenship and Multiculturalism for determining archaeological potential:

4) Within 250 metres of known archaeological sites;
5) In areas of pioneer Euro-Canadian settlement and;
6) Along historic transportation routes

These criteria define the property as having archaeological potential. Accordingly, Section 2 (d) of the
Planning Act and Section 2.6.2 of the Provincial Policy Statement apply to the subject application.

Cultural Heritage:

The property known as 51-53 West Avenue North is located within the Lansdale Established
Historical Neighborhood.

The subject property is located near a concentration of properties of cultural heritage value or interest
listed on the City’s Inventory of Heritage Properties, including:

Accordingly, section B.3.4.1.3 and B.3.4.2.1(g) of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan, Volume 1, apply.

The proponent proposes to permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for residential purposes.

Notwithstanding that the subject property is adjacent to 5 properties listed on the Inventory of
Heritage Properties, Staff have reviewed the application and are of the opinion that the cultural
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heritage value or interest of the surrounding neighbourhood will be conserved due to the minimal
changes taking place.

Staff have no further comments on the application as circulated.
City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No0.05-200

The subject lands are zoned Downtown Residential (D5) in the City of Hamilton Zoning By-law No.
05-200. The “D5” Zone permits the use of Semi-Detached Dwellings under section 6.5.1.

Analysis
Severance

Based on the policies noted above including Policy Sections B.2.4.1.4, B.2.4.2.2 and F.1.14.3 .4, the
proposed severance conforms to the policies of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan as well as the
Downtown Hamilton Secondary Plan. Staff are of the opinion that the lots are well integrated within
the existing neighbourhood and lot fabric and are compatible with the existing character and
streetscape.

Based on the foregoing analysis staff recommend approval of the severance as it conforms to the
policies of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan.

Variance 1

2. A minimum lot width of 7.21 metres shall be permitted instead of the minimum required lot
width of 7.5 metres.

The intent of the lot width provision is to ensure that permitted uses are developed at the appropriate
scale to ensure a viable building lot is provided, along with all the required site amenities, while also
ensuring the lot width is in keeping with the general established lotting pattern in the neighbourhood.

The proposed variance to reduce the minimum lot width from 7.5 metres to 7.21 metres is considered
by staff to be minor in nature and meets the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law and the
official plan. Staff note that the severance is for an existing semi detached dwelling and that no site
alteration or exterior construction is proposed through the subject minor variance application. The
subject variance will simply allow for the severance of the existing semi detached dwelling in the
future to enable the conveyance of each of the halves of the building independently. It's also worth
noting that the requested minor variance only applies to one half of the semi detached dwelling and
that the other half is oversized. Collectively, the average of the two proposed lot widths exceeds the
requirement of the Zoning By-law. As the semi-detached dwellings are existing, staff do not foresee
any adverse impacts to neighbouring properties or character of the existing neighbourhood through
the approval of this variance.
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Based on the foregoing, staff recommend approval of the variance as it meets the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate
development of the lands.

Zoning:
Recommendation: Comments Only
Proposed Conditions:
Comments: 1. Please note, this application shall be heard in conjunction with
Consent application B-24:56.
Notes:

Development Engineering:

Recommendation: No Comments.
Proposed Conditions:
Comments:

Notes:

Building Engineering:

Recommendation: Comments Only

Proposed Conditions:

Comments:

Notes: Be advised that Ontario Building Code regulations may require specific
setback and construction types.

Transportation Planning:

Recommendation: Approve
Proposed Conditions:
Comments:

Notes:

Legislative Approvals:

Recommendation:
Proposed Conditions:
Comments:

Notes:

Please Note: Public comment will be posted separately, if applicable.
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